
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009531-2022 

Tender

Support at Home Service

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009531

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032bd6  

Published 8 April 2022, 4:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

4th Floor, Waterside House, Waterside Plaza

Sale

M33 7ZF

Contact

Mr Farooq Rashid

Email

Farooq.Rashid@star-procurement.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1619121616

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009531-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009531-2022
mailto:Farooq.Rashid@star-procurement.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.proactis.com/uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.proactis.com/uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/
http://www.tameside.gov.uk/
https://www.proactis.com/uk/
https://www.proactis.com/uk/


Page 3 to 8

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Support at Home Service

Reference number

DN606841

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

AA01 - Metal

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contracted Services:

Lot 1 - Zoned provider homecare - four contracted zoned providers delivering to designated
areas covering twenty nine postcodes across the Borough. These providers will: have a
strong on-going reablement emphasis; be integral partners in an integrated approach to care
and support; work on the ongoing development of blended health and social care roles; and
co-produce care and support plans.

Lot 2 - Extra care schemes – there are 4 extra care schemes and this is going to increase
across the duration of the contract by an extra 2. The extra care schemes deliver housing and
support to individuals aged 55 and over. The extra care buildings themselves are provided by
different housing associations, and the care and support will be delivered by one provider.
Extra Care Sheltered housing schemes offer individual self-contained flats with an on-site
staff team providing support 24 hours per day to meet the assessed needs of all tenants. The
philosophy behind extra care sheltered is that people, can with the right support, be
supported in their own flats without the need to move into costly residential care.

View to awarding a new contract for up to 6 years and 5 months, the contract will be
reviewed annually and uplift awards to align with the national minimum wage.

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 4 to 8

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for maximum number of lots
2

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Contracted Services:

Lot 1 - Zoned provider homecare - four contracted zoned providers delivering to designated
areas covering twenty nine postcodes across the Borough. These providers will: have a
strong on-going reablement emphasis; be integral partners in an integrated approach to care
and support; work on the ongoing development of blended health and social care roles; and
co-produce care and support plans.

View to awarding a new contract for up to 6 years and 5 months, the contract will be
reviewed annually and uplift awards to align with the national minimum wage.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 0 



Page 5 to 8

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

77

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 8

Lot 2 - Extra care schemes – there are 4 extra care schemes and this is going to increase
across the duration of the contract by an extra 2. The extra care schemes deliver housing and
support to individuals aged 55 and over. The extra care buildings themselves are provided by
different housing associations, and the care and support will be delivered by one provider.
Extra Care Sheltered housing schemes offer individual self-contained flats with an on-site
staff team providing support 24 hours per day to meet the assessed needs of all tenants. The
philosophy behind extra care sheltered is that people, can with the right support, be
supported in their own flats without the need to move into costly residential care.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

77

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

13 May 2022

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 April 2022

Local time

4:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Tameside One PO BOX 317,

Ashton under Lyne,

OL6 0GS

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-04T05:28:30+0100
	TCPDF




